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BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and 
for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service 
Schedules and Electric Service Regulations, 
Consisting of a General Rate Increase of 
Approximately $161.2 Million Per Year, and for 
Approval of a New Large Load Surcharge 
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) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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DOCKET NO. 07-035-93 
 
 

NOTICE 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF TESTIMONY 
 
 
 Notice is hereby given that Gregory N. Duvall, Director of Long Range Planning and 

Net Power Costs, is adopting the prefiled direct testimony of Mark T. Widmer in the above-

captioned matter.  A brief description of Mr. Duvall’s background is attached hereto as 
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    DATED this ____ day of February 2008. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

      ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

 

      ______________________________ 
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Daniel Solander, Utah Bar No. 11467 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone No. (801) 220-4014 
Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 
E-mail:daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
 

       Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 

mailto:justin.brown@pacificorp.com
mailto:daniel.solander@pacificorp.com


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 



 

Exhibit A 

 

Gregory N. Duvall is Director of Long Range Planning and Net Power Costs.  As director, he has 
responsibility for the integrated resource planning group, the load forecasting group, and the 
market assessment group in PacifiCorp Energy, a division of PacifiCorp, and coordinating and 
preparing the net power cost and related analyses used in retail price filings with the company’s 
six state regulatory commissions. 

Duvall joined Pacific Power in 1976 and has held various positions in resource and transmission 
planning, regulation, resource acquisitions and trading.  From 1997 through 2000 Mr. Duvall 
lived in Australia where he managed the Energy Trading Department for Powercor, a PacifiCorp 
subsidiary at that time.  After returning to Portland, he was involved in direct access issues in 
Oregon, and was responsible for directing the analytical effort for the Multi-State Process 
(“MSP”). 

Duvall has a bachelor’s degree in Mathematics from the University of Washington in 1976 and a 
Masters of Business Administration from the University of Portland in 1979. 

 
 
 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this ___ day of February 2008, I caused to be delivered via 

electronic mail, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Adoption of Testimony to the 

following: 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Attorney for  
UAE Intervention Group 
 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
khiggins@energstrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
Bob Reeder 
Bill Evans 
Vickie Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
Attorneys for Utah  
Industrial Energy Consumers 
 
Lee R. Brown 
Roger Swenson 
US Magnesium LLC 
238 North 2200 West  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 
lbrown@usmagnesium.com 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 
 
 
 

Roger J. Ball 
1375 Vintry Lane 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84121 
Ball.roger@gmail.com 
 
Paul Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
Attorney for Utah Committee of  
Consumer Services 
 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmid 
Assistant Attorney General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg., Fifth Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Utah Division of Public Utilities 
 
Arthur F. Sandack, Esq. 
8 East Broadway, Ste 510 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 
Attorney for International Brotherhood  
of Electrical Workers, Local 57 
 
Ronald J. Day, CPA 
Central Valley Water Reclamation Facility 
800 West Central Valley Road 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84119 
dayr@cvwrf.org 
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Peter J. Mattheis, Esq. 
Eric J. Lacey, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel 
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn, Esq. 
Jeremy R. Cook, Esq. 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel 

 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
Attorneys for Kroger Company 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
____________________________________ 
an employee of Rocky Mountain Power 
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